Document downloaded from:
This paper must be cited as:
The final publication is available at
Copyright
Additional Information
Elsevier

column at mid length (0.5L) and also at four additional levels (0.25L, 0.37L, 0.625L,
0.75L). The strains were measured at the central section using electrical strain gauges,
which recorded the deformation in two perpendicular directions: longitudinal and
circumferential, and three locations 0º, 90º, and 180º degrees, as can be seen in Figure 1.
Once the specimen was put in place, it was tested in displacement control in order to
measure post-peak behavior.
3 ANALYSIS OF THE RESULTS
3.1. Force-displacement.
Figure 2 presents the force-displacement curves for the test organized by series.
Figures 2.a to 2.d are the cases with a diameter of 100 mm, but varying the other
variables. In these tests, the general tendency of the curves is as expected: when the
eccentricity or the length is increased the maximum load is reduced. In addition, when
the thickness of the tube or the strength of concrete is increased the load is increased,
although this latest increment is lower when the high-strength concrete is introduced.
However some issues need to be emphasized. As can be inferred, the columns with
lower length (100-3-2 and C100-5-2 series) have less ductility than the equivalent
longer series (C100-3-3 and C100-5-3). It is also interesting to observe the series 3mm
Portolés Jl, Romero ML*, Bonet JL and Filippou FC, Experimental study of high
strength concrete-filled circular tubular columns under eccentric loading, Journal of
Constructional Steel Research 2011; 67 (4) : 623-633.

C100-5-3-fck-50
D=100mm, t=5mm
b)
 Series C100-3
0.00
0.10
0.20
0.30
0.40
0.50
0.4 0.6 0.8 1 1.2 1.4θ
SI
C100-3-2-fck-20
C100-3-3-fck-20
C100-3-2-fck-50
C100-3-3-fck-50D=100mm, t=3mm
c)
 Series C100-5
0.00
0.05
0.10
0.15
0.20
0.25
0.30
0.35
0.40
0.45
0.50
0.50 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00θ
SI
C100-5-2-fck-20
C100-5-3-fck-20
C100-5-2-fck-50
C100-5-3-fck-50D=100mm, t=5mm
d)
 Series C100-3
0.00
0.10

t
mm
L
mm
e
mm
fyk
(MPa)
fck
(MPa)
Nu,exp
(kN)
Nu,EC4
(kN)
ξ
C1 C100-3-2-30-20-1 100 3 2135 20 322 32.70 181.56 203.49 0.89
C2 C100-3-2-30-50-1 100 3 2135 50 322 34.50 117.49 126.60 0.93
C3 C100-3-2-70-20-1 100 3 2135 20 322 65.79 248.58 240.23 1.03
C4 C100-3-2-70-50-1 100 3 2135 50 322 71.64 151.59 139.58 1.09
C5 C100-3-2-90-20-1 100 3 2135 20 322 95.63 271.04 255.69 1.06
C6 C100-3-2-90-50-1 100 3 2135 50 322 93.01 154.24 144.19 1.07
C7 C100-3-3-00-20-1 100 3 3135 20 325 0 115.66  **
C8 C100-3-3-00-50-1 100 3 3135 50 325 0 82.321  **
C9 C100-3-3-30-20-1 100 3 3135 20 322 39.43 140.32 143.19 0.98
C10 C100-3-3-30-50-1 100 3 3135 50 322 36.68 93.75 96.72 0.97
C11 C100-3-3-70-20-1 100 3 3135 20 322 71.74 159.55 152.90 1.04
C12 C100-3-3-70-50-1 100 3 3135 50 322 79.55 102.75 104.86 0.98
C13 C100-3-3-90-20-1 100 3 3135 20 322 94.56 160.33 157.41 1.02
C14 C100-3-3-90-50-1 100 3 3135 50 322 90.40 106.8 106.31 1.00
C15 C100-5-2-00-20-1 101.6 5 2135 20 320 0 223.37  **
C16 C100-5-2-00-20-2* 101.6 5 2135 20 320 0 226.61  **
C17 C100-5-2-00-50-1 100 5 2135 50 322 0 142.19  **
C18 C100-5-2-30-20-1 100 5 2135 20 322 35.39 270.02 278.64 0.97
C19 C100-5-2-30-50-1 100 5 2135 50 322 30.54 161.26 177.31 0.91
C20 C100-5-2-70-20-1 100 5 2135 20 322 70.16 313.55 324.95 0.96
C21 C100-5-2-70-50-1 100 5 2135 50 322 61.00 183.81 197.39 0.93
C22 C100-5-2-90-20-1 101.6 5 2135 20 320 95.43 330.4 362.45 0.91
C23 C100-5-2-90-50-1 101.6 5 2135 50 320 81.66 213.46 212.17 1.01
C24 C100-5-3-30-20-1 101.6 5 3135 20 320 38.67 212.48 209.32 1.02
C25 C100-5-3-30-50-1 101.6 5 3135 50 320 39.56 144.83 146.51 0.99
C26 C100-5-3-70-20-1 101.6 5 3135 20 320 71.86 231.35 226.23 1.02
C27 C100-5-3-70-50-1 101.6 5 3135 50 320 72.49 153.16 155.50 0.98
C28 C100-5-3-90-20-1 101.6 5 3135 20 320 86.39 246.82 229.77 1.07
C29 C100-5-3-90-50-1 101.6 5 3135 50 320 96.74 164.95 159.64 1.03
C30 C125-5-3-90-20-1 125 5 3135 20 322 87.98 474.17 428.81 1.11
C31 C125-5-3-90-50-1 125 5 3135 50 322 96.97 317.9 284.71 1.12
C32 C125-5-3-90-20-2* 125 5 3135 20 322 107.33 489.47 437.93 1.12
C33 C125-5-3-90-50-2* 125 5 3135 50 322 97.92 322.97 285.01 1.13